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Overview

Nine firm offers were announced in Q2 2018 (compared to 13 in Q1 2018 and 9 in Q4 
2017), with a combined offer value of £74.09 billion (representing a significant increase 
compared to £20.13 billion in Q1 2018 and £11.32 billion in Q4 2017). Of those nine offers, six 
were all cash, one was all shares and two were in cash and shares.

In the last quarter, Ashurst mandates have included advising: (i) Evercore Partners, J.P. 
Morgan and Nomura as financial advisers to Takeda Pharmaceutical Company Limited 
in relation to its £46 billion recommended cash and shares offer for Shire plc; and (ii) 
Stafford Capital Partners Limited on its £182.7 million proposed takeover of Phaunos 
Timber Fund Limited.

A summary of the key features of each announced offer is set out in a table in the 
Appendix.

Announced bids 9

Recommended on announcement 8

Schemes of arrangement 5

Average of bid premia (% unweighted) 38.42%

Average of bid premia (% weighted) 46.88%

During Q2 2018, there were a number of newsworthy items, including a further 
court decision in the Takeover Panel (the Panel) v King case and changes to the UK 
merger control regime. Further details are set out in the News Digest on page 2 of this 
publication.
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News digest

Requirement for Mr King to announce a mandatory offer  
for Rangers International Football Club Plc

Background

In March 2017, the Panel published Panel Statement 2017/4 and the TAB published 
Statement 2017/1, which set out their decisions to dismiss appeals by Mr King and 
required him to launch a Rule 9 mandatory bid for Rangers International Football Club 
Plc (Rangers) by 12 April 2017. Please see our Q1 2017 Public M&A Update for further 
details of these decisions.

On 13 April 2017, the Panel announced that, Mr King having failed to make a Rule 9 
mandatory bid by the 12 April deadline, it had initiated proceedings in the Court of 
Session, Edinburgh (under section 955 of the Companies Act 2006) seeking an order 
requiring Mr King to comply with the Panel’s rulings. The Outer House of the Court of 
Session found in favour of the Panel and granted the order sought under section 955 of 
the Companies Act 2006 ordering Mr King to announce in accordance with the Takeover 
Code (the Code), within 30 days of the date of the court’s order, and thereafter make in 
accordance with the Code, a mandatory offer at a price of 20p per share for all the issued 
ordinary share capital of Rangers not already controlled by him and three others. Please 
see our 2017 Review for further details on this decision.

Latest Decision

In the most recent development, the Inner House of the Court of Session upheld the 
decision of the Outer House of Session. The Inner House found in favour of the Panel and 
granted the order sought by the Panel under section 955 of the Companies Act 2006 
(subject to a modification in the order), requiring Mr King to announce a mandatory 
offer for Rangers.

Mr King argued that he would be unable to pay the requisite price if the mandatory 
offer were accepted by shareholders because the funds used to purchase the Rangers 
shares were not his but trust funds held by New Oasis Asset Limited (NOAL), Mr King’s 
family trust vehicle, for the purposes of a Guernsey trust established by Mr King. 

https://www.ashurst.com/en/news-and-insights/legal-updates/public-ma-update---q1-2017/
https://www.ashurst.com/en/news-and-insights/legal-updates/public-ma-quarterly-update/
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The court reasoned that, in applying the Code, including when determining the 
availability and source of funds, regard should be had to the true structure and purpose 
of a transaction, disregarding the interposition of trusts and similar entities to conceal 
the reality of control and funding. The court stated that, in the present case, the findings 
in fact demonstrated that it was Mr King who had true control over the funds used 
to acquire the Rangers shares and that it was therefore probable that Mr King would 
continue to have control over the funds of NOAL and other assets of the Guernsey trust, 
be able to access them and thereby be able to pay the requisite price.

The court also rejected Mr King’s second argument that the order of the Panel would 
not serve any practical purpose because the price specified in the order of 20p per 
share was too low to attract interest from other shareholders, considering that shares 
in Rangers were trading at a price of approximately 25p per share. The court reasoned 
that because the Code, and Rule 9 in particular, is of such importance in the practical 
operation of the system of corporate governance, and because the Panel is charged 
with its administration, the court should enforce an order made by the Panel for the 
acquisition of shares in the absence of exceptional circumstances. The court stated that 
in the present case such circumstances, for example the appointment of liquidators or 
the imposition of another insolvency regime, had not been suggested on behalf of Mr 
King. 

In establishing the importance of the Code and the need for strict enforcement of Rule 
9, the court emphasised the fact that the Code is not concerned merely with regulatory 
disputes between the Panel and those attempting to takeover a listed company, but 
also with ensuring fair treatment of all existing shareholders in a target company, and 
with preserving the integrity of the financial markets. The court further supported its 
decision by stating that the difference in between the prices of 20p and 25p was not 
great, and that some shareholders might wish to realise their shares quickly and easily. 
It also noted that shareholders in a football club are frequently driven by non-economic 
considerations.
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Changes to UK merger control

As we reported in our 2017 Review, on 17 October 2017, the UK Government announced 
proposals to introduce new rules to protect the UK’s national security, in particular in 
the context of foreign investment. 

On 15 March 2018, the Government confirmed that it intended to proceed with the first 
part of its proposals, involving amendments to the current UK merger control regime to 
lower the thresholds for review of mergers in the military and dual-use sector, and parts 
of the computing hardware and advanced technology sectors. These changes came into 
effect on 11 June 2018.

The changes lower the thresholds under the existing merger control regime contained 
in the Enterprise Act 2002 (EA02):

•	 in the military and dual use sector – covering the design and production of military 
items and dual-use items (i.e. products which have both military and civilian uses); 
and 

•	 for companies whose business involves certain activities relating to computer 
processing units (CPUs) or quantum-based technology. 

In these sectors, the Secretary of State is now able to intervene (and potentially prohibit 
the merger) on national security grounds if either:

•	 the UK turnover of the target exceeds £1m (reduced from the normal £70m); or

•	 the target has an existing UK share of supply of 25 per cent or more (this would 
remove the need for an increase in market share); or

•	 the transaction will create or enhance a UK share of supply of 25 per cent or more 
(i.e. the existing “share of supply test”).

Pending any wider reforms under the long-term proposals, the existing thresholds will 
continue to apply in all other sectors.

https://www.ashurst.com/en/news-and-insights/legal-updates/public-ma-quarterly-update/
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Please see our Q1 2018 Public M&A Update for further details on these changes.

The first Ministerial intervention under the extended powers came quickly, on 17 June 
2018, in relation to the proposed acquisition by Gardner Aerospace of aircraft parts 
maker, Northern Aerospace Limited. Gardner is controlled by a Chinese entity,  
Shaanxi Ligeance Mineral Resources. An outcome to this process is unlikely to be  
known before August.

https://www.ashurst.com/en/news-and-insights/legal-updates/uk-public-ma-update/
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21st Century Fox’s Bid for Sky

On 12 April 2018, the Panel announced, in Panel Statement 2018/4, that, further to Panel 
Statement 2017/23, the Panel Executive had informed Disney, Fox and Sky of its ruling 
that, following completion of the acquisition by Disney of Fox, Disney will be required 
to make a mandatory offer to the holders of ordinary shares in Sky at £10.75 per share 
in cash pursuant to Note 8 on Rule 9.1 of the Takeover Code, due to Fox’s stake of 
approximately 39% in Sky (the Chain Principle Offer). That ruling is on the basis that, 
under paragraph (b) of Note 8 on Rule 9.1, the Panel Executive was of the view that 
securing control of Sky might reasonably be considered to be a significant purpose of 
Disney’s acquiring control of Fox.

The more substantive developments came in May and June.

On 21 May 2018, the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (the 
Secretary of State) published a written statement that he was not minded to intervene 
in Comcast’s bid for Sky. On 5 June 2018, the Secretary of State published the CMA’s 
final report into Fox’s bid for Sky and stated that Fox will be allowed to buy Sky on the 
condition that Sky News is divested. Fox announced that it had already submitted 
proposed undertakings to achieve the divestiture of Sky News to Disney. On June 19 
2018, the Secretary of State made a further announcement that that he intends to 
accept the final undertakings proposed by Fox and Disney, with a view to clearing Fox’s 
bid for Sky.  The undertakings are subject to a 15-day public consultation. 

On 20 June 2018, Disney and Fox signed an amended acquisition agreement pursuant 
to which Disney agreed to increase the consideration payable under its acquisition of 
Fox. On 28 June 2018, the Panel announced, in Panel Statement 2018/7, that it is currently 
considering the impact of such increase on any consideration that would be payable 
under the Chain Principle Offer.
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Other Panel News

On 26 April 2018, the Panel announced, in Panel Statement 2018/6, that Simon Lindsay, 
Managing Director and Head of UK M&A at Citigroup, will become Director General of 
the Takeover Panel from 2 July 2018.
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Contacts
For more information about any of the issues raised in this update please contact:

Corporate Partners Office Telephone Number Email

Rob Aird London +44 (0)20 7859 1726 rob.aird@ashurst.com

Adrian Clark London +44 (0)20 7859 1767 adrian.clark@ashurst.com

Simon Beddow London +44 (0)20 7859 1937 simon.beddow@ashurst.com

Nick Bryans London +44 (0)20 7859 1504 nick.bryans@ashurst.com

Simon Bullock London +44 (0)20 7859 3115 simon.bullock@ashurst.com

David Carter London +44 (0)20 7859 1012 david.carter@ashurst.com

Nick Cheshire London +44 (0)20 7859 1811 nick.cheshire@ashurst.com

Karen Davies London +44 (0)20 7859 3667 karen.davies@ashurst.com

James Fletcher London +44 (0)20 7859 3156 james.fletcher@ashurst.com

Bruce Hanton London +44 (0)20 7859 1738 bruce.hanton@ashurst.com

Nicholas Holmes London +44 (0)20 7859 2058 nicholas.holmes@ashurst.com

Hiroyuki Iwamura London +44 (0)20 7859 3244 hiroyuki.iwamura@ashurst.com

Adam Levitt London +44 (0)20 7859 1633 adam.levitt@ashurst.com

Tom Mercer London +44 (0)20 7859 2988 tom.mercer@ashurst.com

Robert Ogilvy Watson London +44 (0)20 7859 1960 robert.ogilvywatson@ashurst.com

David Page London +44 (0)20 7859 1908 david.page@ashurst.com

Nick Rainsford London +44 (0)20 7859 2914 nick.rainsford@ashurst.com

Michael Robins London +44 (0)20 7859 1473 michael.robins@ashurst.com

Tara Waters London +44 (0)20 7859 2755 tara.waters@ashurst.com

Nick Williamson London +44 (0)20 7859 1894 nick.williamson@ashurst.com

María José 
Menéndez Spain +34 91 364 9867 mariajose.menendez@ashurst.com

Reinhard Eyring Germany +49 (0)69 97 11 27 08 reinhard.eyring@ashurst.com

Arnaud Wtterwulghe Belgium +32 2 626 1914 arnaud.wtterwulghe@ashurst.com

Renad Younes Abu Dhabi/ 
Middle East +971 (0)2 406 7217 renad.younes@ashurst.com

Nick Terry Australia +61 3 9679 3483 nick.terry@ashurst.com
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